



CLARIFICATION NO.3

Related to tender No. GSA/NP/03/11 – “P3RS-2”

1. Question: With ref. to par. II.1.4) of the Contract Notice, what is the meaning of the lower limit (5.5 M€) for the contract value range? Are possible offers with lower value not considered by GSA?

Answer: Offers, satisfying all the conditions of the tender, with lower value than 5.5 M€ will be considered in evaluation process by the GSA.

2. Question: At par. II.2.1), point 1, of the Contract Notice, it is stated that GSA procurement is aiming for purchasing of 20 PRS pre-operational receivers in total. As we understand that more than one contract could be awarded by GSA, can you please confirm if each Candidate must offer exactly 20 receivers, unless GSA would provide specific different indications (e.g. in a later stage of the tender) ?

Answer: In case as a result of this procurement process, the GSA will award more than one contract, the initial total number of receivers (20) will be split between the contractors.

3. Question: With ref. to par "2.1 Scope" of the Tender Information Package, at second bullet of point 4 is stated that receivers have to be ready for "Assessment of operational performance of the PRS service versus other GNSS services for low-end and medium-end applications". As there may be a single frame contract awarded by GSA and a single type of receiver per contract looks acceptable to GSA, we then assume that each receiver shall be capable to emulate both low-end and medium-end performance (by suitable parametric personalization made by the operator) : can you please confirm our interpretation or provide the correct one ?

Answer: The PRS receiver will have to comply with the technical tender specifications which are oriented to the assessment of navigation performances for low-end and

medium-end applications. Parametric personalisation for the emulation of low-end or medium-end applications is not required. However, technical specifications will require the possibility for the setting of the receiver in several different operating modes.

4. Question: With ref. to par "4.3 Organisational/ structural requirements for candidates" of the Tender Information Package, can you please confirm if both the Receiver and one of the Security Module can be manufactured by the same legal entity or by legal entities affiliated or otherwise linked?

Answer: Yes, both: the Receiver and one of the Security Modules can be manufactured by the same legal entity or by legal entities affiliated or otherwise linked.

5. Question: With reference to par. "II.2.1) Total quantity or scope" of the Contract Notice and to par. "2.1 Scope" of the Tender Information Package", GSA require the development and delivery of the initial 20 PRS pre-operational receivers no later than early 2015 (within 30 months from the kick off meeting) : can you please confirm if the receivers certification and accreditation stage has to be fully completed by the same date ?

Answer: Yes. All the processes have to be finished in early 2015.